Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

)

9
OFFROAD ANTMAL

Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series 4-6
2005-2016

Predator, Toro & Cougar Front Bar
Fitting Instruction

4 )
IMPORTANINC READ BEFORE INSTALLAT
9 This product must be installed exactly as per these instructions using only
hardware supplied.
1 Take a few moments to read instructions thoroughly before beginning work.
1 Inthe event of damage to any bar component please contact OFFROAD ANIMAL
to arrange repair/replacement of components.
1 Do not use this product for any vehicle make or model other than that specified on
these instructions.
1 Do not remove labels from this product.
1 This product and its fixings must not be modified in any way unless stated in these
fitting instructions.
1 The installation of this product is recommended for trained personnel.
9 These instructions are correct at time of publication. OFFROAD ANIMAL cannot
be held responsible for the impact of any changes subsequently made by the
vehicle manufacturer. If you find something has changed, please contact us to let
us know!
9 During installation it is the duty of the installer to check correct
operation/clearances of all components.
1 If Instructions are to be printed for reference in the workshop, it is recommended
that they are printed in colour, for best legibility.
Fitting Difficulty
Predator / Toro: 5/10
Cougar: 7/10
\ J
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

GENERAL CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Only wash the product with a PH neutral car wash to prevent paint damage and
discolouration.

Plastic parts may be maintained with silicone spray.
Do not use acidic or alkaline based cleaning products.

It is important to perform regular checks (pre/during/post trip or on an annual basis) on the
installed product. More frequent checks may be required in extreme use cases. Checks
include:

9 Visual inspection for damage (eg. cracks, chips, dents etc.)

i Electrical wiring is not rubbing anything or worn out

1 Bolts are torqued to correct specification (see torque guide below)

For touching up small stone chips, Offroad Animal recommends the following paint
products:

1 Dupli-Color Trim & Bumper Paint Black (TB101)

1 VHT Hood, Bumper & Trim Paint Black (SP27)

BOLT TORQUE SETTINGS

Use the following bolt torques on all general fasteners, unless otherwise specified.

GENERAL FASTENERS

Size Torque Nm
M5 5Nm
M6 9 Nm
M8 22 Nm
M10 44 Nm
M12 77 Nm

Use the following bolt torques on all structural front bar mount and tow point fasteners, and rear
towbar fasteners, unless otherwise specified.

FRONT BAR MOUNTS AND TOW POINT:
+ REAR TOWBAR

Size Torque Nm
M10 57 Nm
M12 100 Nm
M14 164 Nm
M16 248 Nm

Always use a torque wrench to set correct torque settings. Ensure torque wrench is set to Nm unit
of measurement. Otherwise perform conversion to-f
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

PARTS LISTING

IMPORTANTCheck all parts are present before beginning w@&htact OFFROAD ANIMAL
if something is missing.

PartsList

Qty | Part Number Description Image

EBNPEY6L05 | issan Patrol GU $4

1 Predator Bar
PRASM1 Weldment
OR
1 FBNPTFY6105 | Nissan Patrol GU $4

TORASM1 ToroBar Weldment

FBNPTFY6X05- | Nissan Patrol GU $4

1 COUASM1 CougamBar Weldment
COMMON PARTS
FBNPTFY6105
1 PRASM2L Patrol GU Impact Ass
FBNPTFY6105
1 PRASMR Patrol GU Impact Ass
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

FBNPTY6105 GU Patrol S4 Tow
PRASM5L Point Assy

FBNPTY6105 GU Patrol S4 Tow
PRASMR Point Assy

N
GU Patrol S4 Impact
1 B-1543L Assy Outer Brace @

GU Patrol S4 Impact

1 B154R Assy Outer Brace
GU Patrol S4 Front
1 M-0068L Bar- Wing Mesh
Panel
GU Patrol S4 Front
1 M-0068R Bar- Wing Mesh
Panel
1 U-0106 Nissan Patrol GU Bas

Plate
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

GU Patrol S4 Side

1 U-0107L Under panel

GU Patrol S4 Side

1 U-010R Under panel

Pinch Weld PWS51T

2 PWSTORSS0 Top Bulb Seal 850mr

PREDATOR & TORO ONLY PARTS

FBNPTY6105 GU Patrol Mesh

PRASM4 Fairlead Assy
GU Patrol S4 Winch
1 B-1589L Brace Bracket Low
Mount
GU Patrol S4 Winch
1 B-158R Brace Bracket Low

Mount
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

1 B-1485 22" Lightbar Mesh

Infill
5 B1521 GU Patrol Predator
Pan Brace
1 B.1458 Number Plate Flip
Base
1 B-1446 Number Plate Flip

Large

ADR Compliance Plai
FBNPFY6105 = Patrol Y61 S4 Pred /

1 PR ADRCP Toro
COUGAR ONLY PARTS
1 NPFCOMSM | Number plate flip asir
ASMO Small
1 B-1604L Patrol GU Hi Mount

Winch Brace
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Offroad Animal

FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV

Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar
Patrol GU Hi Mount
1 B-1604L Winch Brace
5 81603 Patrol GU Hi Mount
Pan Brace
1 FBNPTY6105- = ADR Compliance Plai
COUADRCP | Patrol Y61 S4 Couge
ANTENNA BRACKET (COUGAR & TORO ONLY)
Patrol GU Toro
1 B-1602L Antenna Bracket ﬁ
Patrol GU Toro
1 B-160R Antenna Bracket ﬁ
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO

Fitting Instruction

Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

PREDATORasteners; Contained in Small Parts Kit Bag

Qty Part Number Description
8 M8 HD FLAT WASHBRP M8 FLAT WASHHERRgh Tensile
19x8x2mm, 1ISO4042 ZnNi BLRBKSIVATED FINIS
10 M12X30X1.25 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.25, GR8.8 ZP
21 M12 FW HT M12 FW High Tensile
12 M6 X 16 HEX M6X16 HEX BOLT, ZP, 8.8
12 M6 FLAT WASHER M6 FW
27 M6 FLAT WASHER BLA M6 Flat Washer, 12x6.1x1, ISO4042 ZnNi
ZINC BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
20 M6x16 BHCS BLACK ZII SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6X16X1
GR12.9, 1ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSI¥INIEB
14 M6CN3MM CAGE NUT M6xB6
8 M10 x 25 Bolt Hex, M10X25x[1.5], GR8.8 ZP
12 M10 FW LHD WASHER, FLAT M10X28.5X2.5
12 M10 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M10x1.5 G8.8 ZP
4 M8 X 20 HEX Bolt Hex, M8X20x1.25, GR8.8 ZP
4 M8 HD FLAT WASHEF M8 FLAT WASHHEHRgh Tensile
19%x8x1.9mm
2 M8 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M8x1.25 G8.8 ZP
6 M8 X 30 BHCS BLACK Z SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X30X1.25,
ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
4 M10 x 30 Bolt Hex, M10X30x[1.5], GR8.8 ZP
4 M6 X 12 CSK BZP SCREW, COUNTERSUNK CAP, M6X12X1
Black ZP
9 M6 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M6x1 G8.8 ZP
5 M6x12 BHCS BLACK ZlIi SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6X12X1
GR12.9, 1ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSI¥INIEB
2 M8 X 16 BHCS BZP SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X16X1.25
GR12.9, 1ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSI¥INIEB
8 M12X30 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.75, GR8.8 ZP
8 M12 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M12x1.75 G8.8 ZP
2 M6 NYLON WASHER Nylon Flat Washer, M6x12x1mm
2 M6 NYLOC NYLOC SELF LOCKING NUT, ST STL A2 IS(
2 M6 X 8 CSK BZP SCREW, COUNTERSUNK CAP, M6X8X1
Black ZP
2 M6 HALF NUT Hex Half Nut, M6x1 G8.8 ZP
4 M14X40X1.5 GR10.9 Bolt Hex, M14X40x1.5, GR10.9 ZP
7 M14 FW LHD WASHER, FLAT M14X30X3.8 ZP
3 M12X50 Bolt Hex, M12X50x1.75, GR8.8 ZP
3 M14X50X1.5 GR10.9 Bolt Hex, M14X50x1.5, GR10.9 ZP
3 NPCOMM12360LRP Low Profile 360mm stem M12 Lolyptgie
ASMO
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Offroad Animal

FBNPFY6105-PRASMO
Fitting Instruction

TORO FastenersContained in Small Parts Kit Bag

Qty Part Number Description
12 | M8 HD FLAT WASHBRP M8 FLAT WASHHMRgh Tensile
19x8x2mm, 1ISO4042 ZnNi BLRBKSIVATED FINIS
10 M12X30X1.25 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.25, GR8.8 ZP
21 M12 FW HT M12 FW High Tensile
12 M6 X 16 HEX M6X16 HEX BOLT, ZP, 8.8
12 M6 FLAT WASHER M6 FW
27 M6 FLAT WASHER BLA M6 Flat Washer, 12x6.1x1, ISO4042 ZnNi
ZINC BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
20 M6x16 BHCS BLACK ZII SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6X16X1
GR12.9, 1SO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSI¥NIEH
14 M6CN3MM CAGE NUT M6xB6
8 M10 x 25 Bolt Hex, M10X25x[1.5], GR8.8 ZP
12 M10 FW LHD WASHER, FLAT M10X28.5X2.5
12 M10 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M10x1.5 G8.8 ZP
4 M8 X 20 HEX Bolt Hex, M8X20x1.25, GR8.8 ZP
4 M8 HD FLAT WASHEF M8 FLAT WASH#HMRgh Tensile
19x8x1.9mm
2 M8 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M8x1.25 G8.8 ZP
6 M8 X 30 BHCS BLACK Z SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X30X1.25,
ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
4 M10 x 30 Bolt Hex, M10X30x[1.5], GR8.8 ZP
4 M6 X 12 CSK BZP SCREW, COUNTERSUNK CAP, M6X12X1
Black zP
9 M6 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M6x1 G8.8 ZP
5 M6x12 BHCS BLACK ZlIi SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6X12X1
GR12.9, 1ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED
FINISH
2 M8 X 16 BHCS BZP SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X16X1.25
GR12.9, ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVINIEB
8 M12X30 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.75, GR8.8 ZP
8 M12 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M12x1.75 G8.8 ZP
2 M6 NYLON WASHER Nylon Flat Washer, M6x12x1mm
2 M6 NYLOC NYLOC SELF LOCKING NUT, ST STL A2 IS(
4 M8 X 20 BHCS BLACK Z SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X20X1.25,
ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
2 M6 X 8 CSK BZP SCREW, COUNTERSUNK CAP, M6X8X1
Black zP
3 NPCOMM12360LRP Low Profile 360mm stem M12 Lolypop
ASMO Plate
2 M6 HALF NUT Hex Half Nut, M6x1 G8.8 ZP
4 M14X40X1.5 GR10.9 Bolt Hex, M14X40x1.5, GR10.9 ZP
7 M14 FW LHD WASHER, FLAT M14X30X3.8 ZP
3 M14X50X1.5 GR10.9 Bolt Hex, M14X50x1.5, GR10.9 ZP
3 M12X50 Bolt Hex, M12X50x1.75, GR8.8 ZP
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Offroad Animal

FBNPFY6105-PRASMO
Fitting Instruction

COUGARasteners; Contained in Small Parts Kit Bag

Qty Part Number Description
4 M8 X 20 BHCS BLACK Z SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X20X1.25,
ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
10 | M8 HD FLAT WASHBRP M8 FLAT WASHHERRgh Tensile
19x8x2mm, 1ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK
PASSIVATED FINISH
10 M12X30X1.25 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.25, GR8.8 ZP
17 M12 FW HT M12 FW High Tensile
4 M12 FW LHD M12 FW Large Heavy Duty
12 M6 X 16 HEX M6X16 HEX BOLT, ZP, 8.8
12 M6 FLAT WASHER M6 FW
18 M6 FLAT WASHER BLA M6 Flat Washer, 12x6.1x1, ISO4042 ZnNi
ZINC BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
18 M6x16 BHCS BLACK ZlII SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6X16X1
GR12.9, ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED
FINISH
14 M6CN3MM CAGE NUT M6xB6
8 M10 x 25 Bolt Hex, M10X25x[1.5], GR8.8 ZP
12 M10 FW LHD WASHER, FLAT M10X28.5X2.5
12 M10 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M10x1.5 G8.8 ZP
2 M8 X 20 HEX Bolt Hex, M8X20x1.25, GR8.8 ZP
2 M8 HD FLAT WASHEF M8 FLAT WASHHHRgh Tensile
19x8x1.9mm
2 M8 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M8x1.25 G8.8 ZP
6 M8 X 30 BHCS BLACK Z SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X30X1.25,
ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
4 M10 x 30 Bolt Hex, M10X30x[1.5], GR8.8 ZP
4 M6 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M6x1 G8.8 ZP
8 M12X30 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.75, GR8.8 ZP
8 M12 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M12x1.75 G8.8 ZP
3 M12X50 Bolt Hex, M12X50x1.75, GR8.8 ZP
3 NP-COMM12-360LR Low Profile 360mm stem M12 Lolypop
ASMO Plate
4 M14X40X1.5 GR10.9 Bolt Hex, M14X40x1.5, GR10.9 ZP
7 M14 FW LHD WASHER, FLAT M14X30X3.8 ZP
3 M14X50X1.5 GR10.9 Bolt Hex, M14X50x1.5, GR10.9 ZP
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Offroad Animal

FBNPTY6105-PRASMO
Fitting Instruction

Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Predator Toro& Cougarront Bar

TOOLS REQUIRED

The following tools will be required to install the product.

Hand Tools Power Tools Workshop Equipment
Metric socketset 10-19mm | Electric/Air Impact Masking tape
Driver (Optional)
Torque Wrench Marker pen
Air hacksaw
Socketextensionbar or Ruler
Die grinder
Metric spannerset 7-19mm or Lubricant(eg. WDB40)
Oscillating mul
Hex (Allenkey set 4-6mm tool Solder
Flatblade screwdriverset Soldering iron
Phillipshead screwdriverset Electrical tape
Sidecutters Lifting Trolley
Or
M14x1.5 metric tap Engine Crane / Chait
Block
M12x1.25 metric tap
RE\A 19/11/2025 Pagellof 48



Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

WORKSHOP SAFTEY

It is the responsibility of the installer to always complete works in a safe manner. Make sure the
following safety equipment is available and precautions are observed whilst fitting this product.

Hearing Protection Always wear ear protection when using powg
tools.
Eye Protection Ensure eye protection is always worn whern

cutting or drilling.

Manual Handling Do not attempt to lift bar assemblies or rock
sliders on your own.

>

Vehicle Support Always ensure vehicle is properly supporte(
when working on it. Do not attempt to fit
products whilst suspension work is being
carried out. Do not work under a vehicle
supported only by a jack.

Always use two people to lift or use mechanig
Lifting aid such as hydraulic lifting trolley.
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

TOOLS REQUIRED
1. Remove the number plate and set aside.
Lubricant or penetrating olil

2. Remove the stock bumper existingbullbar (including all (eg. WDB40)
mounting hardware) from the vehicle. Refer to YouTube Spanners / Sockets
guides or aftermarket instructions for removal process. Screwdrivers

It is highly recommended to use penetrating oil when
removing all bolts, since these vehicles are old. FASTENERS

3. Remove tow hooks (factory or aftermarket). OE FastenersDiscard
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

—
4. Remove the clips securing the top edg of the grille, us TOOLS REQUIRED
a trim tool
Trim Tool
5. Release the clip behind the Nissan badge in the center
the grille, squeezing with a trim tool or long pliers
6. Remove the grille from the vehicle and set aside. Retair
fasteners
FASTENERS
Factory Clips
Retain
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO

Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV

Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

Remove the plastic splash guard using 10mm socket

Discard Splash Guard

TOOLS REQUIRED

10mm Socket

FASTENERS

Factory Bolts Discard

REVA

19/11/2025
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

.

RH SHOWN

.

M14x1.5

(s

T
9

A Q&

e !
9. Clean umll chassis mounted threads, using a Tap and TOOLS REQUIRED
some light lubricant such as WD 4Wis step is necessary
as even the newest vehicles are at least 10 years old, a| M12x1.25 Tap
the threads will likely be corroded or filled with debris th M14x1.5 Tap

will prevent bolts running freely.

10. Threads are M12x1.25 in the top of chassis rail and on
side brackets

FASTENERS
11. Threads are M14x1.5 at the tow point location on the

Bottom of chassis rail and on RH inside of chassis rail

REVA 19/11/2025 Pagel6 of 48



Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

M14x50x1.5

v
A

12. Fit the RH tow point to the inside of the chassis rail. TOOLS REQUIRED

13. Secure side witBxM14x50x1.5 Bolts and Flat washers 21mm socket/spanner
into the threaded points in theide ofRH chassis rail. Torque Wrench

14. Secure bottom wittex M14x40x1.5 Bolts and Flat
washeranto threaded points in the bottom of RH chasg

rail.
. . . o FASTENERS
15. Progressively tighten bolts, ensuring the tow point sits
tightly against the chassis rail. 2% M14x40x1.Bolts
- 3xM14x50x15 Bolts
16. Torque bolts to spec, as per chart at beginning of 5x M14Flat Washer

instructions.
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

7 M1axa0x15) ) SpN a M12x50x1.75
- 0O HD Flat Washer

Into NutPlate

Insert Nut
Plates Through
Gap At front of
Chassis Rall
17. Fit theLH tow point to the inside of the chassis ralil. TOOLS REQUIRED
18. Secure bottom with 2x M14x50x1.5 Bolts and Flat wasli ~ 21mm socket/spanner
into threaded points in the bottom of RH chassis rail. 18/19mm socket/spanner
Torque Wrench
19. Secure side with 3M12x50x1.75 HD Flat Waslsénto Pliers

supplied long stem nut plates, inserted through the gap
the front of the chassis railf required use pliers to open

the gap slightly to allow nut plates to be inserted. FASTENERS
. . . . . 2xM14x40x1.98Bolts
20. Progressively tighten bolts, ensuring the tpaints sit 2% M14Flat Washer

tightly against the chassis rail.

3xM12x50x1.79Bolts
21. Tighten and Torque bolts. 3x M1HD Flat Washer

3x Long Stem M12 Nut Plat
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FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

RHSHOWN’
y b T

Offroad Animal

M12x30x1.25 Flat
Washer into

22. Fit the Impact assemblies to the top of the chassis ra TOOLS REQUIRED
Secure with supplied M12x30x1.25p Bolts and Flat
washers into the captive threads in the chassis rail

23. Leave all bolt finger tight at this stage

FASTENERS

3xM12x30x1.25p Hex Bolts
3x M12 Flat Washer

REVA 19/11/2025 Pagel9of 48



Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

{ RH SHOWN“L
~v)

M12x30x1.25 Flat
Washer into
Chassis Threads

24. Fit the outer brace bracket to the chassis, using TOOLS REQUIRED
M12x30x1.25 bolts and Flat washers into threaded ins¢
in the outside edge of the chassis rail

25. Snug bolts so that thehassis brace sits square to the si
of the chassis but can still be adjusted

FASTENERS

2xM12x30x1.25p Hex Bolts
2x M12 Flat Washer
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

A il w&,

RH SHOWN

Py

M10x25 hex
bolt + washer
+ Flange Nut

26. Secure the impact assembly to the chassis brace usir TOOLS REQUIRED
3x M10x25 Hex Bolts, M10 HD washers and M10 Fla
Nuts

27. Leave all bolts finger tight at this point.

28. Complete impact assembly and chassis brace fitment
other side of vehicle.

FASTENERS

3x M10x25 Hex Bolts
3x M10HD Flat Washer
3x M10 Flange Nut
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO

Fitting Instruction

Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Predator Toro& Cougarront Bar

29. Time to adjust thémpact Assemblied=irst measure

30.

31.

the INSIDE distance between the uprights. This is
Dimension A. You can write it below for Reference.

Dimension A =

Measure the Distance from the front top corner of thg
mount to an identifiable point on the outside of the

TOOLS REQUIRED

Tape Measure

vehicle e.g.g\he headlight bracket). This is Dimension
¢KS SEFOG LRAYyGa YSI adzN]
they must be the same for both sides.

Adjust the mounts side to side (whilst maintaining

dimension A) such that Dimension B is the same on
both sides of the vehicle. This will ensure the bar sitg
centered on the body, as the body and chassis are n
necessarily perfectly aligned.

FASTENERS

REVA

19/11/2025
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO

RH SHOWN

Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV

Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

V4

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Once happy with alignment tighten the impact assem
bolts in the following order

First Tighten M12 Bolts securing impact assembly to
chassis using 18/19mm Socket & Spanner. The last k
will likely requireanopen end spanner or crows foot
socket due to limited clearance.

TOOLS REQUIRED

16mm Socket / Spanner
18mm Socket / Spanner
19mm Socket / Spanner
18mm crows foot socket

Next Tighten M12 Bolts Securing the Brace bracket tc
the side of the chassis, using 18/19 mm socket

Finally Tighten M10 Bolts securing impact assembly t
the chassis brace, using 16mm socket / spanner.

Torque bolts as per chart at beginning of instructions.

FASTENERS

3x M10x25 Hex Bolts
3x M10 HD Flat Washer
3x M10 Flange Nut

REVA
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

PREDATOR AND TORO ONLY \

4

L >

s
P 3 — T e G
el
(&)

37. Fit the center light bar grille to the center of the bar. TOOLS REQUIRED
Insert the panel from behind and secure with N86x
Black countersunk bolts in front face and M6x16 Bla 4mm Hex/Allen Key

Button head bolts through the bottom face.

We recommend fitting the heads of the M6x16 Butto
head screws facing up for better visual appearance.

FASTENERS
2x M6x8 Black Countersunk
3x M6x16 Black Button Head
3x M6 Black Flat Washer
5x M6Flange Nut
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV

Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar
> P =
B : PREDATOR AND TORO ONLY
- - = - P : | LY }P

- ¢ WY AN

38. If fitting an integrated light bar, do so now from the TOOLS REQUIRED
back.
Supplied with light bar
This bar is designed to fit the Offroad Anir@alinch
light bar. If fitting this light bar, assemble the light ba
with legs facingutward, and line it up with the slots in
the centre gusset. Secure with M6 fasteners suppliet
with the light.

- e o FASTENERS
¢CKAA Ol NJ OFYy | OO202ZRVROK &
size light bars. Stedi ST3K light bars require legs fac

outwards. Supplied with light bar
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

I L

PREDATOR AND TORO ONLY

A b

-—" e
.

3

39. Fit the pan brace to the back of the middle section of TOOLS REQUIRED
the bar.

4mm hex/Allen key
40. Secure at the top witl2x M6x12 blackcountersunk
head boltsand flange nuts.

41. Secure at the bottom witl2x M6x16 black button head
bolts, washers and flange nuts.

FASTENERS

42. Complete for both sides of bar.

2x M6x12 Black Countersunt

2x M6x16 Black Button Head

2x M6 Black Flat Washer
4x M6Flange Nut

Per side
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

COUGAR (HI MOUNT) ONLY

lH SHOWN

M6x16 Button Use Bolts
Head, Flat Washel Supplied with _
& Flange Nut. driving lights
Use Alt Head
Arrangement as
shown for best

tool access and
appearance

43. For COUGAR bdfditting driving lights Do soNOW. It TOOLS REQUIRED
iIsSNOT POSSIBLdfit once the bar is fitted to the
vehicle. 4mm hex/Allen key
Socket / Spanner to suit drivin
/[ 2dz31 NJ o NJ OF y &dzLJLl2 NI ¢ light fasteners

T¢ w2dzyR RNAGAY3I f AIKEGAE(

44. First fit theB-1603Support brackets tthe bar, using
M6x16 Button head bolts, Black Flat washers and Fla

: . . FASTENERS
Nuts. Ensure the top slots align with the slots in the t¢
face of the bar. 2x M6x16 black button head
bolt
45. Fit the driving lights to th&ar and secure through both oy M6 black flat washer
the top face of bar and support bracket, using fastene 2x M6 flange nut

supplied with driving lights.

Fasteners supplied with Drivin
Lights

Per Side
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

PREDATOR AND TORO ONLY

P

46. If fitting driving lightgo predator or toro barsthis is TOOLS REQUIRED
also the most convenient time to do so. It is still
possible later but isMUCHmore difficult. Supplied with driving lights

The Predatombar can support up t@E  thé  IIRINS, ¢
while the Toro& bar can support up to 28 5 Stedi
¢eLIS - 9 @2didnylights w2 dzy R

Fit lights to slots in top of bar using fasteners supplie FASTENERS
with the lights

Supplied with driving lights
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

N

LH SHOWN

47. Fit12x M6 cage nuts into the rectangular slots on the TOOLS REQUIRED

bottom of the bar wing&x per side).
Flat blade screwdriver

To aid fitting, use a small flat blade screwdriver to pus|
the edge of the cage nut to engage with the slot.

FASTENERS

12x M6 cage nut
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

TORG& COUGARNLY

48. Fit antenna brackets to TolGougaruprights using TOOLS REQUIRED
M8x20 black button head bolts and black washers.

5mm hex/Allen key

49. Else fit the 2x M8x20 black button head bolts and blg
washers to the back of each bullbar upright, to prote
nut threads in bar for future use.

FASTENERS

4x M8x20 black button head
4x M8 black flat washer
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

50. Fit the 2x supplietengthsof top bulb pinch weldubberto TOOLS REQUIRED
each wing on the bullban locations shown on diagrams
above

Ensure the pinch weld is fully seated on the edge of the ba
for neat appearance.

FASTENERS
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

LH BracketSHOWN |

51. This bar camccommodateving mounted cube style lights TOOLS REQUIRED
maximum 2perside2 NJ mE yé &Ay3f S 10mm Socket / Spanner

13mm Socket / Spanner

52. If choosing toif the lights secure eacbf themto the
mounting slots in the mesbracket usindasteners supplieg
with the lights.

53. Vertical spacingf mounting points ar@esigned to suit
Offroad Animal lights, other brands may require spacing
down to sit centered in the opening.

FASTENERS

Fasteners supplied with
lights
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FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV

Offroad Animal
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

'\“\-;. A >
N RH SHOWN

S\

N\

54. Fit thewing meshbrackesto the inside of the bar wing. TOOLS REQUIRED

55. Secureto wing using 6x M6x16 Hex bolts and flat 10mm Socket / Spanner
washers into the captive nuts in the wing.

56. Repeat for other side.

FASTENERS

6Xx M6x16Hexbolt
6x M6 flat washer

Per side
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

57. We are nearly ready to fit the bar. TOOLS REQUIRED

58. ForPREDATOR AND TOB#s, Refit the grille before
fitting the bar. Resecure with orginal clips and fasten
removed during dissasembly.

59. ForCOUGARars, DO NOT 4fit the grille before fitting
the bar, as access is needed for fitment of the High
Mount Winch. If desired the grille can be dry fitted to
provide extra reference for bar alignment.

FASTENERS

Re Use OE Clips and Fasteng
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO

Fitting Instruction

Bottom Bolt
Access via Tool
Cutout

Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Predator Toro& Cougarront Bar

60. With assistance, either from another person, or a

61.

62.

lifting trolley, liftand slidethe bar onto thechassis.

Secure the bar to the impact assemblies using 8x
M12x30 Hex Bolts, HD Flat washers and Flange |

The bottom bolt on each side needs to be access
via the tool access cutout. This bolt must have its
head toward the outside of the vehicle.

Access is tight and we recommend usaitBmm
oKyt B5NAGS &a201S4 FyR
access.

TOOLS REQUIRED

Lifting trolley
18mm Socket / Spanner
MYYY okyé 5NRA
okyé 5NAOS 9H

FASTENERS

8x M12x30 Hex Bolts
8x M12HTFlat washers
8x M12 Flange Nuts

REVA

19/11/2025
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

15mm Approx

63. With assistance, from another person, align the ba TOOLS REQUIRED
with the edges of the vehicle. Adjust such that the
clearances are neat, and the bar is symmetric Lifting trolley
left/right on the vehicle. 18mm Socket / Spanner

Torque Wrench
Front view: Thetop of thebar should sit
horizontally level. The wings of the bull bar shoulg
be paralletto the bottom of the headlightsvith
approximately 15mm clearance FASTENERS

Side view:The end of the bar wing should be in lir
with the wheel arch liner. Top edge of the wing
should be parallel to underside of the fender flare
with 17-23mm clearance.

Top view:There should be around 15mm clearan(
between the grille and back edge of the bar.

64. Once happy with alignment, tightefa Torqueall 8x
M12 bolts.
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

COUGAR BAR ONLY 7
N\ g

Fastener orderight to left:
M8x25 Hex head bolt
M8 flat washer
Number plate flip bracket
Black Plastic spacer
Base bracket

M8 Nyloc nut

65. Assemble the Number plate flip. Ensure the fasteners are TOOLS REQUIRED
the correct order as shown in the image above.
10mm Socket / Spanner
66. Fit the number plate flip to the front of the bar, using 13mm Socket / Spanner
supplied M6x20 Bolts, Flat washers dfdnge Nuts

67. Adjust the tension of the M8 Bolts so that the flip bracket ¢
be moved by hand with some friction resistance.

FASTENERS

2xM8x25 Hex head bolt
2x M8 flat washer
2xBlack Plastic spacer
2xM8 Nyloc nut
2xM6x20 Hex head bolt
2x M6 flat washer
2x M6 Flangenut
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

Y/

68. If fitting a winch, do so now. TOOLS REQUIRED
ThisPredator and Toro bars adesigned to fit most low Refer Winch Manufacturé
mount winches, in foot down configuration. Warn Zeon 12 instructions

the largest winch confirmed to fit.

Ensure clutch handle will be accessible through opening il
front mesh panel. Refer to winch instructions regarding
changing clutch handle location. FASTENERS

Supplied with Winch
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO
Fitting Instruction

7 COUGAR (H\VIOUNT) ONLY ;

Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Predator Toro& Cougarront Bar

69.

70.

71.

72.

If fitting a winch, do so now.

TheQougar bar is designed to fitWarn High
mount winch, modeM82740nly. High mount
winches by other brands patterned after this
model may also work, buitompatibilityis not
guaranteed.

TOOLS REQUIRED

Lifting equipment.
Socket / Spanner to suit winch
fasteners

Given theheavyweight of thesewincheswe
recommend using mechanical assistance to fit th
winch, by eitheiby jacking from underneath, usin
a lift trolley and blocks, or lifting from above usin
engine crane or overhead chain block.

Secure winch to bar using fasteners supplied wit
the winch. Fit top fasteners first, then bottom
fasteners in conjunction with the fairleaBeed the
winch rgpe through thefairleadonce winch is
secured.

FASTENERS

Supplied with winch

REVA
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

PREDATOR AND TORO ONLY

'

M10x25 hex
bolt + washer
+ Flange Nut

73. Fit the winch straps between the back of the win TOOLS REQUIRED

cradle and the tow poirgusing M10x25 Hex Bolts
HD washers and Flange Nuts 16mm Socket / Spanner

74. Complete on both sides of the vehicle.

FASTENERS
2xM10x25 Hex Bolts
2x M10 HD washers
2x M10 Flange Nuts.

Per side
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Offroad Animal FBNPTY6105-PRASMO Nissan Patrol GU (Y61) Series IV
Fitting Instruction Predator Toro& CougaiFront Bar

COUGAR (HMOUNT) ONLY
RH SHOWN

M10x25 hex

bolt + washer
+ Flange Nut

75. Fit the winch straps between the bottom of the TOOLS REQUIRED
winch cradle and the tow point using M10x25
Hex Bolts, HD washers and Flange Nuts. 16mm Socket / Spanner

76. Complete on both sides of the vehicle.

FASTENERS
2xM10x25 Hex Bolts
2x M10 HD washers
2x M10 Flange Nuts.

Per side
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